STATE OF WISCONSIN PERSONNEL COMMISSION
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PAUL J. GEORGIA, *
*
Complainant, *
*
v. * DECISION
* AND
Secretary, DEPARTMENT of * ORDER
REVENUE, *
*
Respondent. *
*
Case No. 90-0091-PC-ER *
*
*
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This matter is before the Commission on an allegation by complainant
that respondent unlawfully denied him family leave in violation of §103.10(1)
Wis. Stats. and an appeal by complainant of an Initial Determination of no
probable cause to believe respondent would have terminated complainant if it
had provided entitled family leave or had not retaliated against him for taking
such entitled leave. The following is based on an evidentiary hecaring on this

matter. To the extent any of the discussion constitutes a finding of fact it is
adopted as such.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant was hired by respondent as a Field Auditor 2 trainee on
June 8, 1987 and was one of eighteen (18) persons in respondent's field auditor
training program.

2. All trainees reccived written cvaluations cvery three (3) months and
were required to serve a twenty four (24) month probationary period.

3. Complainant's three (3) month evaluation, completed September 8,
1987, indicated his job performance was satisfactory.

4. On September 29, 1987, shortly after the birth of his first child, com-
plainant requested and obtained a leave without pay from September 23, 1987
through September 28, 1987.

5.  Complainant's next cvaluation, completed on November 11, 1987, de-
scribed his job performance as satisfactory.

6. Complainant's nine (9) month evaluation was completed on

February 25, 1988. Here, his job performance was described as adequate.
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7. In his twelve (12) month cvaluation, complainant's job performance

was summarized as follows;

Paul's performance has not been consistent, as he has performed
very well at times and at other times he has been distracted. He
shows good potential.

8. In June 1988, after a year in the Madison office, complainant contin-
ued his training in respondent’s Milwaukee District office.

9. On July 14, 1988 complainant was advised by memorandum from Carol
Van Duser, his immediate supervisor, that on four occasions he had failed to
inform her of anticipated late arrivals or absences and was in violation of the
work rule. Also, complainant was advised not to take any leave without ad-
vanced approval or written explanations provided by a doctor.

10. On August 5, 1988 complainant was issued a written reprimand by
John Leidiger, the supervisor over complainant and Ms, Van Duser, which

stated:

Under date of July 14, 1988, your supervisor, C. J. Van Duser, ad-
vised me by carbon copy of a memo to you that you were late or
absent for work on four occasions in less than four weeks since
your assignment to Milwaukee. She further advised me that you
refused to sign that memo to indicate that you understand that
you cannot take vacation or sick leave without prior approval
and all unapproved absences will result in leave without pay.
Because of your conduct, I am sending you this written repri-
mand. . .

11. Respondent's written procedure for sick leave required an employe
to notify his supervisor within one-half (1/2) hour of his scheduled starting
time of an unanticipated absence,

12. Respondent's written procedure for leave of absence without pay
required the employe to confer with his supervisor then to prepare a leave re-
quest form and submit them to his supervisor. Bureau Director approval was
needed for leave requests of more than three working days.

13. Between June 23, 1988, and August 10, 1988, complainant trained
with four experienced auditors, who filled out progress reports regarding
complainant's work. These reports, using a fifteen point rating scale for cach
of the ten factors, show complainant's score distribution as: 0 Excellent; 2
Above Average; 19 Average; 15 Below Average; 0 Unsatisfactory and 4 Not
Applicable.
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14. On August 21, 1988, complainant telephoned Carol Van Duser, advised
her that his wife had just given birth to their second child and that he would
return to work on Wednesday, August 24, 1988.

15. At 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, August 24, 1988, complainant telephoned
the office of respondent and left a message for Carol Van Duser that he would
not be in to work because the baby had jaundice.

16. Complainant did not rcport for work Thursday or Friday, August 25
and 26, or cancel his appointments, nor did he report for work the following
Monday.

17. This six day period — August 22nd through August 2%th, in which
complainant was off work, was approved and accounted for by respondent as
21 hours of sick leave, 3 hours of vacation leave and 24 hours of leave without
pay. At the time, complainant’s accrucd leave consisted of 21 hours of sick
leave and 3 hours of wvacation.

18. Complainant, on July 14, 1988, advised Carol Van Duser that at the
birth of his child he intended to take a weeck off without pay. Van Duser sent
this information to her supervisor, John Leidiger in a note dated July 18, 1988.

19.  Respondent's policy regarding leave of absence without pay
required an employe to:

1. Confer with the supervisor about need for leave. 2. Prepare

both the Leave Without Pay Request/Authorization and the Leave
Request/Report and submit them to his/her supervisor.

20. No documentation was presented showing complainant requested
two weeks off from work or leave without pay and the Commission finds ac-
cordingly.

21. Complainant's fifteen month evaluation completed on Scptember 2,
1988, indicated his job performance was "disappointing.” Forty two percent of
complainant's grades from his trainers wcre rated below average.

22. On September 16, 1988 complainant was absent from work for two
hours and presented his supervisor with a note from a physician indicating
that complainant had taken his children to the doctor for treatment.

23.  On October 13, 1988 complainant was issued a writtcn reprimand
from Carol Van Duser stating that he had failed to adhere to security instruc-
tions which resulied in the thcft of a laptop computer, related cquipment, a

briefcase, a tax payer file, statutes and administrative codc.
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24, Complainant was absent from work for five and a half (5 1/2) days
between October 10 and October 17, 1988. Subsequently, based on a physician's
verification of illness, leave approval was given by Van Duser and com-
plainant was reported as on leave without pay for October 11, 12 and 17 and on
sick leave for 4 hours on October 13 and 8 hours on October 14, 1988.

25. Complainant's eighteenth month evaluation summary read:

Paul has gotten a slow start in auditing on his own. This is due in
part to missing over two weeks of work for health related rea-
sons. In addition, the theft of two taxpayer files required some
audit work to be redone. Paul's professional appearance has im-
proved over this rating period.

26. Complainant was on sick leave 8 hours, December 23, 1988; 3 hours,
January 4, 1989; 8 hours, January 19th; and 8 hours, January 20th. Also, com-
plainant was on annual vacation leave, January 3rd; 2 hours, January 30th;
and February 13th.

27. In complainant’s twenty one month evaluation, completed
February 24, 1989, his job performance was summarized as: "not clearly
demonstrat[ing] a desire and ability to perform the duties of field auditor.”
Also, in the evaluation report, Van Duscr recommended termination.

' 28. Complainant met with his Scction Chief, John Leidiger and his divi-
sion administrator, Jerome Pionkowski. Leidiger and Pionkowski offered com-
plainant reassignment to a different supervisor and extension of his proba-
tionary period. Complainant did not accept the offer.

29.  Subsequently, complainant was informed by letter that his employ-
ment with respondent was being terminated on March 24, 1989. The letter,
dated March 16, 1989, was under the signaturec of respondent's Director of the

Burean of Human Resources.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. This matter is appropriately beforc the Commission pursuant to
§103.10 Stats.

2.  Complainant has the burden to show respondent denied complainant

family leave he was entitled to under §103.10 Stats; and to show there is prob-
able cause to believe respondent would not have terminated complainant, if he
had been provided entitled lcave and/or if respondent had not retaliated

against him for taking entitled family and/or medical leave
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3. Complainant has not sustained this burden.
4. Respondent did not violate §103.10 Stats. in regard to any of the alle-

gations cxpressed by complainant in this action.

DISCUSSION

The Family and Medical Leave Act provides, in pertinent part:

103.10(1)(g) "Serious health condition" means a disabling physi-
cal or mental illness, injury, impairment or condition involving
any of the following:

1. Inpatient care in a hospital, as defined in s. 50.33(2),
nursing homes, as defined in s. 50.01(3), or hospice.

2. Outpatient care that requires continuing treatment or
supervision by a health care provider.

103.10(3)(a)1. In a 12-month period no employe may take more
than 6 weeks of family leave under par. (b) 1 and 2.

(b) An employc may take family leave for . . .

1. The birth of the employe's natural child, if the leave
begins with 16 weeks of the child's birth.

* ok ok

3. To care for the employe's child, spouse . . ., if the child,

spouse . . . has a serious health condition.

103.10(4) MEDICAL LEAVE. (a) Subject to pars. (b) and (c),
an employe who has a serious health condition which makes the
employe unable to perform his or her employment duties may
take medical leave for the period during which he or she is un-
able to perform those duties.

& & &k ok ok
(c) An employe may schedule medical leave as medically
necessary,
103.10(6)(b) If an employe intends . . . to take medical leave be-

cause of the planned medical treatment or supervision of the
employe, the employe shall do all of the following:

1. Make a reasonable effort to schedule the medical treat-
ment or supervision so that it does not unduly disrupt the em-
ployer's operations, subject to the approval of the health care
provider of the . . . employe.

2. Give the employer advance notice of the medical treat-
ment or supervision in a reasonable and practicable manner.

103.10(7) CERTIFICATION (a) If an employe requests . . . medical
leave, the employer may require the employe to provide certifi-
cation, as described in par. (b), issued by the health care provider
. . of the employe . . ..
(b) No employer may require certification stating more
than the following:
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1. That the child, spouse, parent or employe has a serious
health condition.

2. The date the serious health condition commenced and its
probable duration.

3. Within the knowledge of the health care provider . . .
the medical facts regarding the serious health condition.

4. If the employe requests medical leave, an explanation of
the ecxtent to which the employe is unable to perform his or her
employment dutics.

103.10¢(11) PROHIBITED ACTS. (a) No person may interfere with,
restrain or deny the exercise of any right provided under this
section.

(b) No person may discharge or in any other manner dis-
criminate against any individual for opposing a practice prohib-
ited undcr this section.

(¢) Section 111.322(2m) applies to discharge or other dis-
criminatory acts arising in connection with any proceeding un-
der this section.

In complainant's brief, complainant alleges that, prior to the birth of
his daughter on August 21, 1987, he requested one week leave without pay in
addition to his accrued sick leave; that on August 21, 1987 Ms. Van Duser (his
supervisor) was notified of the birth of his daughter and complainant’s need to
take the time off as previously requested on July 18, 1988, Further, com-
plainant contends that Ms. Van Duser denied his request in violation of the
family leave law.

Under §103.10(3) Stats. complainant was entitled to 6 weeks family leave
for the birth of his daughter, to bc commenced within 16 wecks of the birth.
Complainant was also entitled to family leave, under the same statutes, if any of
his immediate family suffered from a "serious health condition” as defined by
§103.10(1)(g). The question before the Commission is whether complainant
was denied 2 weeks of family leave as he claims.

Complainant argues that he requesied 2 weeks of family leave, includ-
ing one week of leave without pay. In support he points to a July 18, 1988
memorandum written by his supervisor, Ms. Van Duser. This memorandum
written to the Section Chief John Leidiger, reported that complainant said: he
had no intention of asking for a doctor's slip when his wife has their baby.
And that he intends to take a week off without pay. Other writings (notations)
by Ms. Van Duser (Respondent's Exhibit 18), report that complainant called
Ms. Van Duser on August 21, 1988 at 9:30 p.m., advised her of the binth of his
daughter and told her he would probably return to work on Wednesday,
August 24 and that he thought he would be about 3 hours short on sick leave.
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Van Duser told complainant he could make that time up. The cvidence shows
that complainant did not go back to work until August 30 and the respondent
approved complainant's use of a combination of various kinds of leave to cover
the period, from August 22 through August 29, 1988, he was off work. Also,
testimony and documenting evidence shows that, during this period at issue,
complainant was granted paid and unpaid leave on September 16, 1988;
October 10 through 17, 1988; December 23, 1988; January 3, 4, 19, 20 and 30,
1989; and February 13, 1989,

Ms. Van Duser testified that respondent's policy required an employe to
confer with his supervisor about any leave of absence without pay and then
submit a leave form to his supervisor. Request for more than 3 working days
had to be approved by the bureau director. She testified that becausc of
complainant’'s work attendance record, he was required to obtain advance ap-
proval or a doctor's verification of any leave taken. She also testified that she
did not recall complainant requesting 2 weeks of leave and that, during this
period at issue, complainant never made any written requests for leave.

Mr. Leidiger, Van Duser's immediate supervisor, testified that he did not recall
any discussion with Van Duser about any leave request by complainant. Also,
complainant's bureau director testified that he did not recall any discussions
regarding any requests by complainant for lecave, nor did he recall ever
denying requests for family leave.

With the exception of complainant's statement that he had requested
one week of leave without pay in addition to his accrued sick leave "near” the
time his daughter born and his interpretation of Ms. Van Duser's memorandum
dated July 18, 1988, which refers only to his intent to take off 1 week of leave
without pay, there is no evidence to support complainant's claim. The record
shows that complainant knew trespondent’s procedure for obtaining leave, yet
it was his practice to obtain leave approval after the fact. The record also
shows that complainant was granted family leave when requested even
though he failed to comply with respondent's procedures for requesting leave.
Finally, the record does not contain any evidence of writien requests, or dates,
places and conversations regarding request of leaves, allegedly denied by re-
spondent.  Therefore, the Commission must conclude complainant failed to
sustain this allegation

Regarding his termination, complainant makes two assertions. They

are: 1) there is "probable cause” to believe he would not have been
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terminated from his position, if he had been provided all leave to which he
was entitled under the Family Leave Act. 2) there is "probable cause" to
beliecve he was retaliated against for exercising his rights under the Family
Lcave Act.

Complainant presented no evidence and made no argument in his brief
supporting his first assertion. Accordingly, the Commission must reject com-
plainant's first contention.

With respect to complainant's second assertion, he argues that had
Ms. Van Duser accepted an audit, he would have met the field audit trainee
production standard and he would not have been terminated. In support, he
argues that his job performance was rated "very adequate” in all reviews prior
to Ms. Van Duser's unit, that Ms. Van Duser's supervisory career is highlighted
by her expericnce in the military as a drill sergeant and that Ms, Van Duser
lied to mislead the Commission into believing he was performing below the
production standards.

These arguments of complainant are not supported by the record.
Performance evaluation reports in evidence show that complainant's work
was rated satisfactory for the first six months of his employment, adequate for
months 6 through 9 and inconsistent for months 9 through 12. Also, there is
no evidence in the record which supports complainant's allegation that
Ms. Van Duser lied about information concerning the rejected aundit which
caused complainant to be below trainee production standards. On dircct
examination, Van Duser testified that she believed complainant’s rejected audit
consisted of a maximum of three actions and complainant needed four actions
to mecet the production standard. Under cross examination by complainant,
Van Duser acknowledged that, if the facts were as posed in complainant's
question, the rejected audit would include four actions — ecnough to meet the
trainee production standard.  Notwithstanding complainant's failure to
substantiate factual underpinnings of these questions, contrary to his
allegation, this testimony by Van Duser was neither inconsistent nor
unbelievable.

It is problematical whether Van Duser's acceptance of the multiple-
action audit by complainant would have affected her recommendation or
respondent's decision to terminate him. The record shows that Van Duser and
Leidiger thought complainant had a poor work attitude. Shortly after he was

assigned to Milwaukee, complainant was given a written reprimand for failing
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to follow procedure regarding late arrivals and absences from work. Later
complainant received a written reprimand for violating work rules, which
resulted in theft of department property and loss of tax payer files. Com-
plainant's audit trainers rated him "below average" in learning, job attitude
and work habits. Ms. Van Duser testified that complainant never met trainee
production goals while in her unit and she gave complainant only marginally
satisfactory grades on her evaluations of the audit performed by him. Van
Duser also testified that complainant's failure to meet production goals was
only one of the reasons for recommending his termination,

Finally, prior to termination, complainant was given an opportunity by
his division head for reassignment to another unit, under a different supervi-
sor and an extension of his probationary period, but he elected not to accept
those options. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission can only
conclude that complainant's termination was the result of his poor work per-

formance and not the various unsubstantiated reasons expressed by him.

RDER

This complaint is dismissed.

Dated: , 1992 STATE PERSONNEL COMMISSION
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